



\$~28

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CRL.A. 196/2018  
JASWANT TIWARI @ LALLU TIWARI .....Appellant  
Through: Mr. Kumar Vikram, Advocate.

versus

THE STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI .....Respondent  
Through: Mr Pradeep Gahalot, APP for State  
with SI Amrendra PS ANTF Crime  
Branch, Delhi.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI**

**ORDER**  
**12.11.2025**

%

1. At the outset, learned counsel appearing for the appellant states that the appellant is not in touch with him.
2. In view of the above, issue Court Notice (without process fees) to the appellant, returnable on 17.02.2026. Additionally, the IO is also directed to inform the appellant of the order passed today and the next date of hearing.
3. In the meantime, latest nominal roll of the appellant be requisitioned by the Registry from the concerned Jail Superintendent.
4. A status report indicating other involvements of the appellant be also filed by the State before the next date.

**MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J**

**NOVEMBER 12, 2025/rd**